

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NO.3 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4288/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 16/11/2010 in LPA No. 595/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

ARUN KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

AND SLP(C) NO. 17286 of 2011

AND SLP(C) NO. 17287 of 2011

[(for vacation of status quo)]

Date: 15/11/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.-on-Record.

Mr. Sudhanshu Saran, Adv.

Mrs. Shalini Chandra, Adv.

Mrs. Swati Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.-on-Record.

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

R.41

Caveator-In-Person.

Mr. Binod Kumar Jha.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.-on-Record.

Contd..2/-

-2- IA3 IN SLP(C)4288/11

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Taken on board.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties

and the respondent No.41, Mr. Binod Kumar Jha, who

is appearing in person, we dispose of

I.A.3, which

has been filed on behalf of the State of Bihar, by

directing that the contempt proceedings initiated

by the High Court in MJC No.2512 of 2011 and MJC No.2744 of 2011, shall remain stayed.

In the event pleadings in the Special Leave Petitions have not been completed, time for filing counter affidavit in all the three matters is extended by a period of four weeks; rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter. Let the Special Leave Petitions be listed for hearing thereafter.

Mr. B.K. Jha, who has been heard today in person, shall make an application for being allowed to appear in person in terms of the Supreme Court Rules. In the event such an application is not made, he will be not permitted to appear in person in Court, any further.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar