

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1308 OF 2011

PRAN KUMAR JHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 28/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Kumari Supriya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Sudhanshu Saran, Adv.  
Mrs. Shalini chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Chandra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice and tag with S.L.P.(C) No.4288 of 2011.  
Since Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, learned Advocate,  
appears and submits that he has instructions to appear on  
behalf of the respondent No.1, service of notice on the  
said respondent is dispensed with. Let the other

TP 1308/2011

2

respondents be served in the usual course and also by way  
of Dasti service through the Department.

The learned Advocate-on-Record for the petitioners  
is directed to deposit the necessary requisites for such  
service with the Registry by tomorrow.

In the meantime, there will be stay of further  
proceedings in connection with Writ Petition (S) No.4514 of  
2007, titled Ashok Kumar Sharma and Others v. State of  
Jharkhand and Others, pending before the Jharkhand High  
Court.

(Chetan Kumar)

(Juginder Kaur)

Court Master

Assistant Registrar